

[NO ORAL ARGUMENT CURRENTLY SCHEDULED]

No. 13-5281

**In The U.S. Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

American Meat Institute, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

U.S. Department of Agriculture, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal From the Order
Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction in
the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Ketanji Brown Jackson
1:13-cv-1033 (KBJ)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
**FOOD & WATER WATCH, INC.; THE RANCHERS CATTLEMEN
ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF
AMERICA; THE SOUTH DAKOTA STOCKGROWERS
ASSOCIATION; AND THE WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF
RESOURCE COUNCILS**

J. Dudley Butler, (Admitted *Pro Hac*
Vice to the District Court on Oct 2,
2013, MS Bar # 7626)
Butler Farm and Ranch Law Group
PLLC, 499A Breakwater Drive
Benton, MS 39039
(p) (662) 673-0091
jdb@farmandranchlaw.com

Zachary B. Corrigan
(DC Bar # 497557)
Food & Water Watch, Inc.
1616 P Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(p) 202-683-2451
(f) 202-683-2452
zcorrigan@fwwatch.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) Statement	4
Argument	5
I. The District Court Properly Decided That the Plaintiff- Appellants Would Not Likely Succeed on the Merits of Any of Their Claims.	5
A. The Plaintiff-Appellants Failed to Demonstrate That the Final COOL Rule Violated Any of Their First Amendment Rights.....	6
1. The District Court did not improperly rely on <i>post hoc</i> assertions.	6
2. The District Court correctly applied the <i>Zauderer</i> standard because the record demonstrates that the Final COOL Rule was self-evidently aimed at deception.	9
3. The Final COOL Rule easily survives rational basis review because it was reasonably related to preventing confusion, and it is irrelevant that the rule is underbroad	14
4. Alternatively, the Final COOL Rule survives intermediate scrutiny.	16

a) <i>The Final COOL Rule serves a substantial government interest of remediating past deceptive labeling, not solely satisfying consumer curiosity; and common sense ordains that the rule directly and materially advances this interest.</i>	16
b) <i>The Final COOL Rule is a reasonable fit to advance the government’s interest; indeed, Plaintiff-Appellants suggest no other legitimate options.</i>	18
B. The Plaintiff-Appellants Failed to Demonstrate That the Final COOL Rule Is <i>Ultra Vires</i>	21
1. USDA has the authority to ban commingling.	21
2. USDA has the authority to require production-step labeling.	24
II. The Plaintiff-Appellants Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief.....	28
III. The Balance of Equities Tips in Defendants’ Favor, And an Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest.	34
Conclusion	35

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Anheuser-Busch v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	21
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	10
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	15, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. U.S. Navy (In re Navy Chaplaincy)</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (2012)	6
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	28
<i>Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Lujan</i> , 908 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9

<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	18, 20
<i>Gun S., Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989).....	29, 30
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	10
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Richards Med. Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	18
<i>*Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	8
<i>*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	10, 15
<i>Mylan Pharms. v. Thompson</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	35
<i>Mylan Pharms. v. Thompson</i> , 68 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	35

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102616 (D.D.C. 2013)	19
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Nat'l Hand Tool Corp. v. United States</i> , 14 C.I.T. 61 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1990)	35
<i>*Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24, 28
<i>Original Great Am. Chocolate Chip Cookie Co. v. River Valley Cookies</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	9
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	8
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9, 15
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	21
<i>Rydeen v. Quigg</i> , 748 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1990)	8
<i>Sciarrino v. City of Key West</i> , 83 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	8, 9

* <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10, 15
* <i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	29, 35
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	7, 15, 16, 17, 22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	7
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(1).....	25, 26, 27, 29
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2).....	23, 25, 26
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)(b)(III)	26
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(e)	30
7 U.S.C. § 1638c(b).....	21
Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

145 Cong. Rec. S2038 (Feb. 25, 1999) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	11
148 Cong. Rec. H2035 (May 2, 2002) (statement of Rep. Thune)	16

148 Cong. Rec. S3979 (May 8, 2002) (statement of Sen. sponsor Tim Johnson).....	11
150 Cong Rec S634 (Feb. 4, 2004) (statement of Sen. Daschle)	16
2012 Annual Report, Packers and Stockyards Program, U.S. Department of Agriculture Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards Administration....	32
AMI comments (Jan. 8. 2010).....	12
Panel Reports, United States – Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements, WT/DS384/R, WT/DS386/R, adopted 18 November 2011	12
USDA-GIPSA Investigative Report on COOL	33

RULES

Fed. R. App. 29(a)	3
--------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

68 Fed. Reg. 61,944 (Oct. 30, 2003)	13, 17
7 C.F.R. § 65.240 (2013).....	30
74 Fed. Reg. 2,658 (Jan. 15, 2009).....	14, 23
78 Fed. Reg. 31,367-85 (May 24, 2013)	2, 11, 28, 30, 33
